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	PRESS RELEASE


Organizers of presentation sales events still breach law
(Final Report 2016)

(Prague, February 24, 2017) The situation in the area of violations of laws in the area of presentation sales events didn’t significantly improve when compared with 2015. In 2016, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out 321 inspections and detected breaches of legal regulations in 244 cases, which represented 76%. “Although the Act on Consumer Protection was changed during the past years and its amendments imposed on organizers the obligation to report organization of an event as well as prohibition to accept money prior to 7 days pass from the day when a presentation sales event was held, the ratio of inspections with findings declined only by 5%. The Czech Trade Inspection Authority will continue in its activities in the area where a number of conducts include unfair and aggressive practices,” said the Director General of the CTIA Mojmír Bezecný.
From January 1 to December 31, 2016, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out 321 inspections within which conditions of sale of products during presentation sales event were inspected. The aim of the inspection action was to uncover possible use of unfair commercial practices and to inspect fulfilment of determined announcement obligations relating to organization of presentation sales events as well as compliance with other legal regulations relating to this form of sale. Violations of generally binding legal regulations were discovered in 244 of 321 inspections, which represented 76% of all cases.
	Inspections of presentation sales events in 2016

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Ratio of breaches of laws

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	146
	108
	74.0%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	35
	29
	82.9% 

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	24
	21
	87.5%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	40
	29
	72.5%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	23
	21
	91.3%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	20
	18
	90.0%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	33
	18
	54.6%

	Total
	321
	244
	76.0%


Inspectors attended some of the inspected presentation sales events while some inspections were based on 281 suggestions submitted by consumers in 2016. 

Detected violations 
In 2016, the Act on Consumer Protection No. 634/1992 Coll. were breached most frequently:

· 177 cases related to violations of required announcement obligations regarding organization of events. In 52 cases vendors didn’t announce the organization of an event to the CTIA. In 83 cases they provided untrue or incomplete information in the announcement about an organized event and in 42 cases the organization of an event wasn’t announced at least 10 days prior to the event;

· In 140 cases, sellers provided no time schedule of the event, didn’t identify offered or promoted products or failed to provide true information about the content of the organized event;
· In 80 cases, the use of certain forms of unfair commercial practices was detected, including 73 cases related to deceptive commercial practices – for example misleading or untrue information were provided about the consumer’s right to withdraw from the contract or such information about the consumer’s right to withdraw from the contract concluded away from business premises wasn’t provided at all. Further, provision of untrue information about the size of a particular company was discovered, when the seller intended to make the impression that the company is big. Other flaws included provision of unclear information about a contractual fine, untrue information about the seller’s possibility to require a proportional compensation within consumer’s withdrawal from the contract in the determined time period and untrue information about the period required for repay the price of products in case of a withdrawal from the contract;
· In 32 cases it was discovered that the seller required or accepted money in the amount of the price of a sold product or a provided service, during the event or before the end of the period of 7 days after the contract conclusion;
· In 1 case, inspectors detected a violation of the prohibition to use aggressive commercial practices when the organizer of the presentation sales event made the impression that a consumer won or would win a prize if he acted in a certain way, requiring them to pay financial means in order to win the prize or an advantage.
Other violations of the Act on Consumer Protection were detected to a minor extent:

In 70 cases, violations of the Act No. 255/102 Coll. on Control were discovered – CTIA wasn’t enabled to carry out an inspection or required cooperation wasn’t provided to this surveillance authority or inspected persons didn’t comply with imposed measures. 

More violations within one inspection were detected in several cases.

Imposed sanctions
In 2016, 151 fines amounting to CZK 29,667,000 were imposed for detected violations of generally binding legal regulations. It is necessary to state that the number of fines and their amounts relate also to other violations of generally binding legal regulations detected within the inspections, and hence can be reflected in statistics relating to other inspections as well.
Conclusion
The 2016 inspection results confirmed that there are still efforts of certain commercial entities to violate legal regulations governing obligations of organizers of presentation sales events. Employees of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority saw organized events that weren’t announced to the Czech Trade Inspection Authority. Some companies even didn’t communicate and didn’t fulfil consumers’ legitimate requirements for exercising the withdrawal from the contract. Still mostly seniors are victims to such conducts because they are extremely vulnerable due to their age. 

At the same time it needs to be stressed that the high ratio of findings was significantly influenced by the focus on problematic companies that were selected based on both CTIA’s own inspection activities as well as information and submissions from consumers. CTIA considers necessary to keep inspecting presentation sales events in 2017. 

Highest fines:

In 2016, a lawfully imposed fine relating to the Company IQ TELESHOPPING s.r.o. (reg. number 03758443) amounting to CZK 2,500,000 became effective. The company didn’t repeatedly announce about thirty presentation sales events in time, i.e. at latest 10 days before the presentation sales event was held (violation of section 20 par. 3 of the law). In cases of about forty announcements, required information was missing (e.g. address where the event is held, date of the event, including a foreseen schedule, identification of offered products and services, including prices, how long the product would be offered to consumers etc.). The fact that the violations were repeated made the situation worse for the company.
A fine amounting to CZK 2,000,000 which was imposed to the company AQUA Consilium s.r.o. (reg. number 03073173) became effective. More information can be found on http://www.coi.cz/userdata/files/tiskove-zpravy/2016/2016-04-25-rozbor-vody.doc. 

Another fine amounting to CZK 2,000,000 became effective in 2016. It was imposed to the company Astena group s.r.o. (reg. number 01502131). For more details click here: http://www.coi.cz/userdata/files/tiskove-zpravy/2016/2016-02-24-astena.doc 
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